 INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF INTEGRATED
ENGINEERING
ISSN: 2229-838X     e-ISSN: 2600-7916
IJIE
Vol. 17 No. 6 (2025) 97-109
This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-SA 4.0 license.
Enhanced Performance of Millimetre-Wave Dual-

vol. 51, no. 8, pp. 2014–2019, 2003.
[12] K. Surmeli and A. Kizilay, “Design of slant polariser for directional antennas and antenna arrays,” IET
Microwaves, Antennas & Propagation, vol. 13, no. 10, pp. 1546–1553, 2019.
[13] H. Zhang, D. Ding, and X. Y. Zhang, “Broadband dual-polarized antenna with stable radiation patterns for
base station applications,” IEEE Antennas Wirel Propag Lett, vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 337–341, 2022.
[14] M. Ciydem and E. A. Miran, “Dual-polarization wideband sub-6 GHz suspended patch antenna for 5G base
station,” IEEE Antennas Wirel Propag Lett, vol. 19, no. 7, pp. 1142–1146, 2020.
[15] F.-C. Chen, Y.-Z. Liang, W.-F. Zeng, and K.-R. Xiang, “A Series-Fed Slant-Polarized Microstrip Patch Antenna
Array,” IEEE Trans Antennas Propag, 2024.
[16] L. Kang, H. Li, B. Tang, X. Wang, and J. Zhou, “Quad-polarization-reconfigurable antenna with a compact
and switchable feed,” IEEE Antennas Wirel Propag Lett, vol. 20, no. 4, pp. 548–552, 2021.
[17] K. M. Mak, H. W. Lai, and K. M. Luk, “A 5G wideband patch antenna with antisymmetric L-shaped probe
feeds,” IEEE Trans Antennas Propag, vol. 66, no. 2, pp. 957–961, 2017.
[18] J.-C. S. Chieh, E. Yeo, M. Kerber, R. Olsen, E. Merulla, and S. Sharma, “A 28 GHz Dual Slant Polarized Phased
Array using Silicon Beamforming Chipsets,” in 2019 IEEE International Symposium on Phased Array System
& Technology (PAST), 2019, pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/PAST43306.2019.9020837.
[19] J. H. Bae and Y. J. Yoon, “5G Dual (S-/Ka-) Band Antenna Using Thick Patch Containing Slotted Cavity Array,”
IEEE Antennas Wirel Propag Lett, vol. 20, no. 6, pp. 1008–1012, 2021, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2021.3069709.
[20] Q. Yang, S. Gao, L. Wen, X. Ren, D. Kong, and W. Liu, “±45° Linearly Polarized Slot-Coupled Patch Antenna
for Millimeter-Wave Applications,” in 2020 9th Asia-Pacific Conference on Antennas and Propagation
(APCAP), 2020, pp. 1–2. doi: 10.1109/APCAP50217.2020.9246023.
[21] S. Z. Mohd Hamzah, N. F. Abdul Malek, S. Y. Mohamad, and F. N. Mohd Isa, “Design and Fabrication of High-
Gain Dual Linearly Polarized Patch antenna at 28 GHz,” J Phys Conf Ser, vol. 2922, no. 1, p. 012005, 2024,
doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/2922/1/012005.
[22] Q. Lv, Y.-H. Yang, S.-G. Zhou, C. Shao, D. Zhou, and C.-Y.-D. Sim, “Design of a single-layer±45° dual-polarized
directional array antenna for millimeter wave applications,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 13, p. 4326, 2021.
[23] Y.-H. Yang, S.-G. Zhou, and Y.-L. Dong, “A Single-Layer ± 45° Dual-Polarized Array Antenna Based on Phase
Control Approach,” in 2020 International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation (ISAP), 2021, pp. 245–
246. doi: 10.23919/ISAP47053.2021.9391383.
109 Int. Journal of Integrated Engineering Vol. 17 No. 6 (2025) p. 97-109
[24] A. Tiwari, U. Pattapu, and S. Das, A wideband 1:2 T-junction power divider for antenna array with optimum
results. 2018. doi: 10.1109/ICMAP.2018.8354594.
[25] Y. A. Rayisiwi and T. Hariyadi, “Design of A 1: 12 power divider at 5 GHz for ground surveillance radar
application,” in IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering, IOP Publishing, 2018, p. 012053.
[26] S. Sotyohadi, I. K. Somawirata, K. A. Widodo, S. T. Phung, and I. Zekker, “Design and Simulation ‘Ha’-Slot
Patch Array Microstrip Antenna for WLAN 2.4 GHz: Ivar Zekker3,” Proceedings of the Pakistan Academy of
Sciences: A. Physical and Computational Sciences, vol. 58, no. S, pp. 109–117, 2021.
[27] T. Hong, S. Zheng, R. Liu, and W. Zhao, “Design of mmWave directional antenna for enhanced 5G
broadcasting coverage,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 3, p. 746, 2021.
[28] N. H. M. Adnan, I. M. Rafiqul, and A. H. M. Z. Alam, “Effects of inter-element spacing and number of elements
on planar array antenna characteristics,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
(IJEECS), vol. 10, no. 1, 2018.
[29] K. O. Ballagh, “Calibration of an anechoic room,” J Sound Vib, vol. 105, no. 2, pp. 233–241, 1986, doi:
[30] E. Steven W, “Electromagnetics Vol 2,” 2020.
[31] Y. He, S. Lv, L. Zhao, G.-L. Huang, X. Chen, and W. Lin, “A Compact Dual-Band and Dual-Polarized Millimeter-
Wave Beam Scanning Antenna Array for 5G Mobile Terminals,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 109042–109052,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3100933.
[32] Z. Wang, Z. Pan, X. Zhao, J. Sheng, Y. Hu, and W. Hong, “A Wideband Dual-Polarized Antenna with Wide
Beam for Millimeter-Wave Applications,” in 2023 IEEE 11th Asia-Pacific Conference on Antennas and
Propagation (APCAP), 2023, pp. 1–2. doi: 10.1109/APCAP59480.2023.10470307.
[33] Y. Zhu, Y. Hao, and C. Deng, “Single-Layer Dual-Polarized End-Fire Phased Array Antenna for Low-Cost
Millimeter-Wave Mobile Terminal Applications,” in 2022 IEEE Conference on Antenna Measurements and
Applications (CAMA), 2022, pp. 1–3. doi: 10.1109/CAMA56352.2022.10002551.